

*Changes to legislation:* There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Social Security Act 1998. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

## SCHEDULES

### SCHEDULE 7

#### MINOR AND CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

##### *Tribunals and Inquiries Act 1992 (c. 53)*

- 118 (1) In subsection (3) of section 6 of the Tribunals and Inquiries Act 1992 (appointment of chairmen of certain tribunals), for the words “paragraph 7, 38(a), 41(a), (b), (c) or (e) or 43” there shall be substituted the words “paragraph 7(b) or 38(a)”.
- (2) Subsection (4) of that section shall cease to have effect.

#### Commencement Information

- I1** Sch. 7 para. 118 in force at 29.11.1999 for specified purposes by [S.I. 1999/3178](#), art. 2(1)(a)(2), [Sch. 1](#) (with art. 4, [Schs. 21-23](#))
- I2** Sch. 7 para. 118(1) in force at 1.6.1999 for specified purposes by [S.I. 1999/1510](#), art. 2(g)(vi) (with arts. 48-51)
- I3** Sch. 7 para. 118(1)(2) in force at 18.10.1999 for specified purposes by [S.I. 1999/2860](#), art. 2(c), [Sch. 1](#) (with art. 4, [Schs. 16-18](#))

- 119 In subsection (2) of section 7 of that Act (concurrency required for removal of members of certain tribunals), for “43, 48 or 56(a)” there shall be substituted “48 or 56(a)”.

#### Commencement Information

- I4** Sch. 7 para. 119 in force at 18.10.1999 for specified purposes by [S.I. 1999/2860](#), art. 2(c), [Sch. 1](#) (with art. 4, [Schs. 16-18](#))

- 120 In subsection (5) of section 13 of that Act (power to apply Act to additional tribunals and to repeal or amend certain provisions)—
- (a) in paragraph (a), for “35(a) and (d)” there shall be substituted “35(d)”; and
- (b) paragraph (b) shall cease to have effect.

#### Commencement Information

- I5** Sch. 7 para. 120(b) in force at 29.11.1999 for specified purposes by [S.I. 1999/3178](#), art. 2(1)(a)(2), [Sch. 1](#) (with art. 4, [Schs. 21-23](#))

- 121 (1) In paragraph 7 of Schedule 1 to that Act (tribunals under direct supervision of Council)—
- (a) for sub-paragraph (a) there shall be substituted the following sub-paragraph—

*Changes to legislation:* There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Social Security Act 1998. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

- “(a) Appeal tribunals constituted under Chapter I of Part I of the Social Security Act 1998 (c. 14)”; and
- (b) in sub-paragraph (b), for the words “that Act” there shall be substituted the words “the Child Support Act 1991 (c. 48)”.
- (2) In paragraph 41 of that Schedule—
- (a) for sub-paragraph (a) there shall be substituted the following sub-paragraph—
- “(a) Appeal tribunals constituted under Chapter I of Part I of the Social Security Act 1998 (c. 14)”; and
- (b) sub-paragraphs (b), (c) and (e) shall cease to have effect; and
- (c) in sub-paragraph (d), for the words “section 52 of that Act” there shall be substituted the words “Schedule 4 to the Social Security Act 1998 (c. 14)”.

#### Commencement Information

- I6** Sch. 7 para. 121 in force at 4.3.1999 for specified purposes by [S.I. 1999/528](#), [art. 2\(a\)](#), [Sch. 1](#)
- I7** Sch. 7 para. 121(1) in force at 1.6.1999 in so far as not already in force by [S.I. 1999/1510](#), [art. 2\(g\)\(vii\)](#) (with [arts. 48-51](#))
- I8** Sch. 7 para. 121(2) in force at 29.11.1999 for specified purposes by [S.I. 1999/3178](#), [art. 2\(1\)\(a\)\(2\)](#), [Sch. 1](#) (with [art. 4](#), [Schs. 21-23](#))
- I9** Sch. 7 para. 121(2)(a)(c) in force at 6.9.1999 for specified purposes by [S.I. 1999/2422](#), [art. 2\(c\)](#), [Sch. 1](#) (with [art. 4](#), [Sch. 14](#))
- I10** Sch. 7 para. 121(2)(a)(c) in force at 5.10.1999 for specified purposes by [S.I. 1999/2739](#), [art. 2](#), [Sch. 1](#) (with [art. 3](#), [Sch. 2](#))
- I11** Sch. 7 para. 121(2)(a)(b) in force at 18.10.1999 for specified purposes by [S.I. 1999/2860](#), [art. 2\(c\)](#), [Sch. 1](#) (with [art. 4](#), [Schs. 16-18](#))

122 (1) Paragraph 3 of Schedule 2 to that Act (transitory provisions) shall cease to have effect.

- (2) In paragraph 4 of that Schedule—
- (a) in sub-paragraph (a), for the words “1(a), 2(a) or 3(a)” there shall be substituted the words “1(a) or 2(a)”; and
- (b) in sub-paragraph (b), for the words “1(b), 2(b) or 3(b)” there shall be substituted the words “1(b) or 2(b)” and for the words “1(a), 2(a) or 3(a)” there shall be substituted the words “1(a) or 2(a)”.

#### Commencement Information

- I12** Sch. 7 para. 122 in force at 1.6.1999 by [S.I. 1999/1510](#), [art. 2\(g\)\(vii\)](#) (with [arts. 48-51](#))

**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Social Security Act 1998. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:**

- Act applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2010/1907 reg. 16\(2\)\(c\)Sch. 2](#)
- Act applied (with modifications) by [S.I. 2010/875 reg. 16Sch. 2](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S.I. 2010/875 revoked (27.8.2010) before coming into force by S.I. 2010/1906, regs. 1(2), 2)
- Act modified by [S.S.I. 2024/62 art. 2](#)
- Act modified by [S.I. 2024/149 art. 2](#)
- Act power to apply (with modifications) conferred by [2004 c. 6 s. 24\(5\)-\(7\)](#)

**Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):**

- s. 38(1A) inserted by [2009 c. 24 s. 20\(2\)](#) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. Ss. 16-21 repealed (1.4.2013) by 2012 c. 5, s. 73; S.I. 2012/3090, art. 2(1)(b))
- Sch. 2 para. 7A and cross-head inserted by [2012 c. 5 Sch. 2 para. 50\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 18 functions modified by [S.I. 2000/2853 reg. 3\(1\)Sch. 2 para. 4](#)
- Sch. 24 functions modified by [S.I. 2000/2853 reg. 3\(1\)Sch. 2 para. 5](#)